

**No. 21-3096; No. 21-3097; No. 22-1108**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-3096

BRADLEY BARLOW,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668; MICHAEL  
NEWSOME, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; BRIAN T. LYMAN, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHIEF ACCOUNTING OFFICER FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND DEPUTY SECRETARY FOR  
THE OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER OPERATIONS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

No. 21-3097

FRANCES BIDDISCOMBE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668; MICHAEL  
NEWSOME, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; BRIAN T. LYMAN, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHIEF ACCOUNTING OFFICER FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND DEPUTY SECRETARY FOR  
THE OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER OPERATIONS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

(Caption continued on next page)

---

No. 22-1108

MIRIAM FULTZ; DARLEEN DALTO; LUCINDA RADAKER;  
LACEY BAINBRIDGE; CAROL SHANER; JASON KOHUTE;  
KURTIS COATES; LISA SOUTHERS; BRITTANY ZAPPASODI;  
SCOTT CARTER; DEBRA KERSTETTER; ASHLEY CLUCK;  
BLAINE CHAPMAN; BARBARA RICHTER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 13; GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA; MICHAEL  
NEWSOME, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; BRIAN T. LYMAN, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHIEF ACCOUNTING OFFICER FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND DEPUTY SECRETARY FOR  
THE OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER OPERATIONS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania  
Case Nos. 1:20-cv-02459, 4:20-cv-02462 (Hon. Yvette Kane)  
Case No. 1:20-cv-2107 (Hon. John E. Jones III)

---

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668 AND  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 13**

---

RAMYA RAVINDRAN  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.  
805 15th Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 842-2600

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee AFSCME Council 13*

SCOTT A. KRONLAND  
JEFFREY B. DEMAIN  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
SEIU Local 668*

AMY L. ROSENBERGER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Factual Background .....	2
A.    Plaintiffs Barlow and Biddiscombe.....	3
B.    Plaintiffs Fultz, <i>et al.</i> .....	5
II.   Procedural History .....	7
A. <i>Barlow and Biddiscombe.</i> .....	7
B. <i>Fultz, et al.</i> .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Because Enforcing the Terms of a Voluntary Agreement to Pay Union Dues Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	19
A.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege Any Violation of Their First Amendment Rights Because They Expressly Authorized the Dues Deductions.....	20

B.	<i>Janus</i> Does Not Require a Separate “Waiver” in Addition to Plaintiffs’ Written Authorization to Pay Union Dues. ....	26
C.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Legally Defective Whether They Authorized Their Dues Payments Before or After <i>Janus</i> . ....	36
D.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding the Enforceability of Their Membership Agreements Under State Contract Law Are Meritless. ....	42
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Because They Authorized the Deduction of Post-Resignation Dues and Therefore Incurred No Deprivation of a Property or Liberty Interest. ....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 47, 49
<i>AFSCME v. Woodward</i> , 406 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1969).....	31-32
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n AFSCME, Local 11</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020).....	40
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	33
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	17, 38
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981).....	40
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	30
<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17, 38
<i>Corsale v. Sperian Energy Corp.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 445 (W.D. Pa. 2019) .....	43

*D.H. Overmeyer Co. v. Frick Co.*,  
405 U.S. 174 (1972).....41

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*,  
673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....41

*Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist.*,  
78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996).....23

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....17-18, 38

*Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline, & SS Clerks*,  
466 U.S. 435 (1984).....49

*Erie Telecomm. v. City of Erie*,  
853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988).....41

*Fischer v. Governor of N.J.*,  
842 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 426  
(2021) .....*passim*

*Fisk v. Inslee*,  
759 F. App’x 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....35

*Green v. Edward J. Bettinger Co.*,  
608 F. Supp. 35 (E.D. Pa. 1984), *aff’d*, 791 F.2d 917  
(3d Cir. 1986) .....43

*Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18*,  
992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 423 (2021)..... 23, 25, 29

*James v. Glob. TelLink Corp.*,  
852 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2017).....31

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

*Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union*,  
946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991).....34, 51

*Kumpf v. New York State United Teachers*,  
2022 WL 17155847 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022) .....45



*LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council*,  
985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021).....29

*Littler v. Ohio Ass’n of Public Sch. Employees*,  
2022 WL 898767 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022).....39

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004), *abrogated on other grounds as  
recognized by In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation*, 618  
F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....3

*Marsh v. AFSCME Local 3299*,  
2020 WL 4339880 (E.D. Cal. July 28, 2020), *subsequent order*,  
2021 WL 164443 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021) .....46

*McBeth v. Himes*,  
598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010).....46

*McKeever v. Warden SCI-Graterford*,  
486 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 2007).....39

*Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union, Serv. Emps. Int’l*,  
2020 WL 2306650 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2020).....46

*NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd., Textile Workers Union*,  
409 U.S. 213 (1972).....22

*NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987).....21, 22

*NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987).....21

*Oliver v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 668*,  
830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....*passim*

*Oliver v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 668*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2019), *aff’d* 830 F. App’x 76 (3d  
Cir. 2020).....37

*Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould, Ark.*,  
930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991).....31

*Patterson v. Illinois*,  
487 U.S. 285 (1988).....35, 36

*Ramon Baro v. Lake County Fed’n of Teachers Local 504*,  
57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023).....*passim*

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....33

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....32

*Sambo’s Restaurants, Inc. v City of Ann Arbor*,  
663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981).....39

*Snepp v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 507 (1980).....27

*Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....46

*United States v. Lockett*,  
406 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2005).....38

*Wagner v. Univ. of Wash.*,  
2022 WL 1658245 (9th Cir. May 25, 2022).....45

**State Cases**

*Hillcrest Found. v. McFeaters*,  
332 Pa. 497, 2 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1938).....44

*Hollinger v. Dep’t of Public Welfare*,  
469 Pa. 358, 365 A.2d 1245 (1976)..... 44-45

*Perricone v. Perricone*,  
972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009).....40

*State of Alaska v. Alaska State Employees Ass’n*,  
2019 WL 7597328 (Alaska Superior Court Oct. 3, 2019) .....41

*Trainer v. Laird*,  
320 Pa. 414, 183 A. 40 (Pa. 1936).....43

*Wyeth Pharms., Inc. v. Borough of W. Chester*,  
 126 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....43

**Administrative Cases**

*United Postal Serv.,*  
 302 NLRB 332 (1991) .....21

*United Steelworkers of Am., Local 4671*,  
 302 NLRB 367 (1991) .....21

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 7115(a)-(b).....22

29 U.S.C.  
 § 186(c)(4) .....22

39 U.S.C.  
 § 1205(a).....21

42 U.S.C.  
 § 1983 ..... 7, 12, 14, 23

**State Statutes**

43 Pa. Stat. Ann.  
 § 1101.401 .....2  
 § 1101.601 .....2  
 § 1101.606 .....2  
 § 1101.1201(b)(1) .....45  
 § 1101.1301 .....45  
 § 1102.3 .....2

71 Pa. Stat. Ann.  
 § 575 .....2

**Court Rules and Procedures**

3d Cir. IOP 5.7 .....23

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 17 (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....31

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208, Comment d (October 2022  
update).....35
